MINNESOTA Ramsey County,

Minnesota Building, 46 E. 4th St., Saint Paul, 09000408, Listed, 6/10/09.

MISSOURI

Chariton County,

Salisbury Square Historic District, 402, 404, 406, 407, 408, 502, 504, 506, 508 S. Broadway, Salisbury, 09000409, Listed, 6/ 11/09.

St. Louis Independent City,

Medart's, 7036 Clayton Ave., St. Louis, 09000410, Listed, 6/11/09.

St. Louis Independent City,

Railway Exchange Building, 600 Locust St., St. Louis, 09000411, Listed, 6/11/09

OHIO

Franklin County,

Hayden Building, 20 E. Broad St., Columbus, 09000412, Listed, 6/11/09.

Franklin County,

New Hayden Building, 16 E. Broad St., Columbus, 09000413, Listed, 6/11/09.

SOUTH DAKOTA

Hughes County,

Pierre Masonic Lodge, 201 W. Capitol Ave., Pierre, 09000447, Listed, 6/10/09.

VIRGINIA

Fredericksburg Independent City,

Idlewild, 1501 Gateway Blvd., Fredericksburg, 09000415, Listed, 6/08/09.

Louisa County,

Shady Grove School, 2925 Three Chopt Rd., Gum Spring, 09000416, Listed, 6/11/09 (Rosenwald Schools in Virginia MPS).

Orange County,

Chestnut Hill, 236 Caroline St., Orange, 09000417, Listed, 6/11/09.

South Boston Independent City,

South Boston Historic District Boundary Increase, Neighborhoods of Marshall Ave., New Brick Warehouse, Mizpah Church, N. Main St., South Boston, 09000418, Listed, 6/11/09.

[FR Doc. E9–19103 Filed 8–10–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places; Notification of Pending Nominations and Related Actions

Nominations for the following properties being considered for listing or related actions in the National

Register were received by the National Park Service before July 25, 2009. Pursuant to §60.13 of 36 CFR Part 60 written comments concerning the significance of these properties under the National Register criteria for evaluation may be forwarded by United States Postal Service, to the National Register of Historic Places, National Park Service, 1849 C St., NW., 2280, Washington, DC 20240; by all other carriers, National Register of Historic Places, National Park Service, 1201 Eve St., NW., 8th floor, Washington, DC 20005; or by fax, 202-371-6447. Written or faxed comments should be submitted by August 26, 2009.

J. Paul Loether,

Chief, National Register of Historic Places/ National, Historic Landmarks Program.

ARIZONA

Pima County

Steam Pump Ranch, (Cattle Ranching in Arizona MPS) 10901 Oracle Rd., Oro Valley, 9000668

COLORADO

Montrose County

Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Boxcar No. 3132, Approx. 1 mi. N. by NE. of US 50 at Cimarron, near Marrow Point Dam Rd., Curecanti National Recreation Center, Cimarron, 09000669

FLORIDA

Lee County

Menge-Hansen Marine Ways, 5605 Palm Beach Blvd., Fort Myers, 09000670

Manatee County

Helm, Johnson, House, 2104 53rd St., Bradenton, 09000671

Orange County

Atha, S. Howard, House, 1101 W. Princeton St., Orlando, 09000672

KANSAS

Dickinson County

Abilene Downtown Historic District, Roughly bounded by NE 4th, W. 1st, S. Walnut, and N. Olive St., Abilene, 09000673

Douglas County

Plymouth Congregational Church, (Lawrence, Kansas MPS) 925 Vermont St., Lawrence, 09000674

Sedgwick County

Newbern-Gore House, (Residential Resources of Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas 1870–1957) 400 S. Roosevelt, Wichita, 09000675

- Powell House, (Residential Resources of Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas 1870– 1957) 330 N. Crestway, Wichita, 09000676
- Woodburn House, (Residential Resources of Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas 1870– 1957) 574 N. Brookfield, Wichita, 09000677

MICHIGAN

Berrien County

Buchanan Downtown Historic District, Front St., between 117 W. and 256 E.; parts of Main St., between 108 and 210–212; Oak St. between 114 N., Buchanan, 09000678

Mason County

SS BADGER (carferry), 700 S. William St., Ludington, 09000679

Wayne County

Dry Dock Engine Works—Detroit Dry Dock Company Complex, 1801–1803 Atwater St. and 1900 Atwater St., Detroit, 09000680

MISSOURI

Howard County

Fayette Residential Historic District, (Historic and Architectural Resources of Fayette, issouri) Roughly bounded by Church St., W. Morrison St. and Cleveland Ave., Fayette, 09000681

Jackson County

Dean, O.H., Building, 3625–3635 Main St., Kansas City, 09000682

MONTANA

Mineral County

Point of Rocks Historic Transportation Corridor, 2 mi. W. of Alberton, Alberton, 09000683

NORTH CAROLINA

Lenoir County

Kennedy Memorial Home Historic District, 2557 Ceder Dell La., Kinston, 09000684

McDowell County

Brown, Henry Seawell, and Mary Jane English, Farmstead, 15956 US 221 N., Ashford, 09000685

OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma County

Jewel Theater, 904 NE 4th St., Oklahoma City, 09000686

Tulsa County

Sixth Street Commercial/Residential Historic District, Roughly along E. 6th St. from S. Peoria Ave. to the N./S. Alley between Quaker and Quincy Aves., Tulsa, 09000687

VIRGINIA

Arlington County

Arlington Ridge Park, (Parkways of the National Capital Region MPS) NW corner of N. Meade St. and Marshall Dr., Arlington, 09000688

King and Queen County

Providence Plantation and Farm, 1302 Roundabout Rte., Newtown, 09000689

Norfolk Independent city

- American Cigar Company, 1148 E. Princess Anne Rd., Norfolk, 09000690
- Request for REMOVAL has been made for the following resources:

UTAH

Millard County

Millard High School Gymnasium, 35 N. 200 W., Fillmore, 85000808

Salt Lake County

Building at 592–98 West 200 South, 592–98 W. 200 S., Salt Lake City, 82004134

Sevier County

Ramsay, Ralph, House, 57 E. 2nd N., Richfield, 75001824

Utah County

Stratton House–Orem City Hall, 870 W. Center, Orem, 98000674

[FR Doc. E9–19118 Filed 8–10–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Rate Adjustment for Indian Irrigation Project

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of rate adjustment for San Carlos Irrigation Project—Joint Works, Arizona.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) owns and operates the San Carlos Irrigation Project—Joint Works (SCIP– JW) located with the project office in Coolidge, Arizona. We are required to establish irrigation assessment rates to recover the costs to administer, operate, maintain, and rehabilitate this project. We are notifying you that we have adjusted the irrigation assessment rate at the SCIP–JW to reflect current costs of administration, operation, maintenance, and rehabilitation.

DATES: Effective September 10, 2009. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bryan Bowker, Project Manager, P.O. Box 250, Coolidge, AZ 85228, telephone: (520) 723–6216.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: A Notice of Proposed Rate Adjustment was published in the **Federal Register** (74 FR 19981) on April 30, 2009, to propose an adjustment to the irrigation

WESTERN REGION RATE TABLE

assessment rate at the SCIP–JW for 2011. The public and interested parties were provided an opportunity to submit written comments during the 30-day period that ended June 1, 2009.

Does this notice affect me?

This notice affects you if you own or lease land within the assessable acreage of the SCIP–JW or if you have a carriage agreement with this irrigation project.

What irrigation assessments or charges are adjusted by this notice?

The rate table below contains the current rate for SCIP–JW, where we recover costs of administering, operating, maintaining, and rehabilitating the project. The table also contains the final rate for the 2011 season.

Project name	Rate category	Final 2009 rate	Final 2010 rate	Final 2011 rate
San Carlos Irrigation Project (Joint Works)	Basic per acre	\$21.00	\$21.00	\$25.00

Note #1. The 2010 rate was established by final notice published in the Federal Register on April 22, 2009 (74 FR 18402).

Did the BIA change the proposed rate increase?

Yes. The BIA proposed a \$30/acre operation and maintenance (O&M) assessment rate for the SCIP–JW in 2011. This would have been a \$9/acre increase from the 2010 O&M assessment rate of \$21/acre. After further consideration, the BIA is establishing the 2011 O&M assessment rate at \$25/ acre. This \$5/acre change in the proposed rate increase would extend, from two to three years, the time period required for BIA to collect from the water users the funds needed to replace the Coolidge Dam cylinder gates.

Did the BIA receive any comments on the proposed irrigation assessment rate adjustments?

Yes. Written comments relating to the proposed rate adjustment for the SCIP– JW were received by letter dated May 29, 2009, from one entity, the San Carlos Irrigation and Drainage District (District).

What issues were of concern to the commenter?

The District raised the following comments in its letter. The BIA's

response is provided immediately after each comment statement.

(1) *Comment:* The BIA has not employed a reasonable methodology for determining an appropriate O&M charge for 2011.

Response: The methodology used by the BIA to estimate an 2011 O&M budget and determine an appropriate rate for 2011 was reasonable. Based on a review of historical income receipts and expenditures, a budget of projected income receipts and expenditures is developed approximately two years before the O&M income is collected and expenses are incurred. The BIA relies on financial reports generated by the Federal Finance System for reviewing past expenditures and projecting a future budget and expenditures. Procurement files and records maintained by the SCIP–JW are also reviewed and considered. For example, with regard to development of the 2011 O&M budget, the BIA reviewed: (1) The year-end reconciled income and expenditure information for 2008; (2) available income and expenditure information 2009; (3) previous budget projections for 2010; and (4) other information relevant to potential future

activities, such as the cost information for replacement of the Coolidge Dam cylinder gates.

The SCIP–JW staff and District representatives discussed the pertinent budget information during several meetings held between November 13, 2008 and March 30, 2009. The District was provided with pertinent budget information during this time period.

(2) *Comment:* The BIA has provided the District with conflicting information about current and projected staffing levels for the Irrigation Division of the Project, and the allocation of \$615,000 in 2011 for personnel is excessive and unreasonable.

Response: The BIA does not believe that it has provided the District with conflicting information about current and projected staffing levels for the Irrigation Division of the SCIP–JW. The projected 2011 personnel budget for the Irrigation O&M staff is based on actual expenditures incurred by the SCIP–JW in 2008 and 2009 for the staff positions the SCIP–JW anticipates to be in its employment in 2010 and 2011, with modest cost of living increases. The base information for these staff positions and salary and wage grade scales was